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Minutes  
of the kick-off meeting  

Environmentally Friendly Smart Organic Agriculture (EFSOA)  
Grant contract 1905165 - KS1798 

  

Online, by Zoom 29 May 2020       

Agenda 
1. Welcome of participants, adoption of the agenda  
2. Information about the project structure and work plan  
3. Presentation of the demonstration organic farm  
4. Information from project partners about their objectives within the project 
5. Administrative and financial issues 
6. Discussion and summing up 

 

List of participants (Annex 1) 

Decided: 
Item 1 Agenda: 

The agenda of the kick off meeting of the Project EFSOA was adopted. Participants of the 
meeting addressed the audience with the welcoming.  

 
Item 2 Agenda: 

 The Lead partner informed about the project's goals, objectives and expected results. 
Work on the project has begun, the contracts and negotiations with pilot farms have been 
processing. (Minin Vladislav) 
 

Item 3 Agenda: 
 The Lead partner presented the demonstration organic field and told about the preparatory 
activities. (Zakharov Anton) 
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Item 4 Agenda: 
 The project partners presented their goals and objectives within the project (Valkama 
Elena, Ranta-Korhonen Tuija, Titova Julia) 
 

Item 5 Agenda: 
  The Lead partner has signed partnership agreements with LUKE and XAMK. Partnership 
agreement with VIZR is under approval. Project partners are invited to send invoices for the 
first pre-financing payment. 
 - The Lead partner prepares a list of the participants of the Steering and Working groups 
and sends it to partners for approval. 
 - The Lead partner prepares a draft structure for the organic portal and sends it to partners 
for approval. 
 - Partners need to prepare a project implementation plan for the Lead partner to form a 
coordination plan. 
 - The Lead partner has requested Partners to start filling out Promas (Personnel list and 
Purchases). 
 - Partners need to prepare a summary report about their project activities by July 15, 2020 
for the project update. 
 

Item 6 Agenda: 
 Transfer of funds between budget lines is carried out after the approval of the Managing 
Authority only. Note that all approval requests are initiation by the Lead partner. 
 
 
 
 
Project scientific leader                                                                 Maksimov Dmitry 
 
 
Secretary  of the meeting                                                                Vasileva Natalia 
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Annex 1 

List of the participants  

Kick off meeting 29 May 2020, 1905165 -KS1798 EFSOA 

№ Name, position Contact 
1 Trifanov Aleksey, Director ad interim IEEP – branch of 

FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

trifanovav@mail.ru  
+7 (812) 476-86-02 

2 Maksimov Dmitry, Scientific leader, IEEP – branch of 
FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

maximov@sznii.ru  
+7 (812) 476-86-02 

3 Minin Vladislav, Project coordinator-leading organic 
researcher, IEEP – branch of FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

minin.iamfe@mail.ru  
+7-921-872-80-03 

4 Briukhanov Aleksandr, Leading environment researcher, 
IEEP- branch of FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

sznii@yandex.ru 
+7-921-653-51-33 

5 Dobrinov Aleksandr Data base researcher, IEEP – branch 
of FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

a.v.dobrinov@yandex.ru  

6 Zakharov Anton, Leading engineering researcher, IEEP – 
branch of FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

bauermw@mail.ru  
+7-911-849-10-49 

7 Ustroev Anatoliy, Potato technologies scientist, IEEP – 
branch of FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

agrotehinvest@mail.ru  

8 Uvarov Roman Composting researcher, IEEP – branch of 
FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

puo-24@mail.ru  

9 Perekopsky Aleksandr Scientist technology of vegetable 
crops, IEEP – branch of FSAC VIM, lead partner  
 

aperekopskii@mail.ru  

10 Solovev Yaroslav, Scientist on technologies of grasses 
cult, IEEP – branch of FSAC VIM, lead partner 
 

solyar10@yandex.ru  

11 Evdokimova Nina, Soil scientist, IEEP – branch of FSAC 
VIM, lead partner 
 

n.evdokimova@apro.su  
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12 Subbotin Igor Laboratory assistant, IEEP – branch of 
FSAC VIM, lead partner 

itmo1652@mail.ru  

13 Vasilev Maksim Leading chemical specialist, IEEP – 
branch of FSAC VIM, lead partner   
 

b321@inbox.ru  

14 Vorobyeva Ekaterina, Scientist, IEEP- branch of FSAC 
VIM, lead partner 
 

ekaterina.vorobyeva@gmail.com  
+7-905-222-94-37 

15 Vasileva Natalia, Project assistant, IEEP- branch of FSAC 
VIM, lead partner 
 

vasileva0203@yandex.ru  
+7-905-225-99-56 

16 Valkama Elena, Senior Scientist, Project manager, Luke, 
partner 1 
 

elena.valkama@luke.fi 
+358 29 5326627 

17 Medyna Galyna, Environmental Researcher, Luke, partner 
1 
 

galyna.medyna@luke.fi  
+358 29 532 2147 

18 Sorvali Jaana, Social Scientist, Luke, partner 1 jaana.sorvali@luke.fi 
+358 504354910 

19 Kurki Päivi, Environmental Researcher, Luke, partner 1 paivi.kurki@luke.fi 
+358 40 554 4128 

20 Iivonen Sari, Vice President, Finnish Organic Research 
Institute, Natural Resources Institute Finland (Luke) 
 

sari.iivonen@luke.fi 
+358 29 5322882 

21 Autio Sari, Rresearch manager, Finnish Organic Research 
Institute, Natural Resources Institute Finland (Luke) 

sari.autio@luke.fi  
+358 29 5322110 

22 Acutis Marco, Environmental modeler, external service, 
Department of Agricultural and Environmental Sciences, 
University of Milan, Italy 
 

marco.acutis@unimi.it 
+39 3488401237 

23 Ranta-Korhonen Tuija, Project Manager, XAMK, partner 
2 

Tuija.ranta-korhonen@xamk.fi  

24 Heiskanen Saila, Project secretary/accountant, XAMK, , 
partner 2 

Saila.heiskanen@xamk.fi  

25 Soininen Hanne, Research Manager, XAMK, , partner 2 Hanne.soininen@xamk.fi  
+358 400 869 952 

26 Gannibal Philipp, Director FSBSE VIZR, partner 3 phbgannibal@yandex.ru 
+79213167911 
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27 Belousov Igor, Заместитель директора по научной 
работе FSBSE VIZR, partner 3 

ibelousov@vizr.spb.ru 
ibelous@yandex.ru 
+79219277446 

28 Novikova Irina, Leading researcher in microbiological 
plant protection lab FSBSE VIZR, partner 3 

irina_novikova@inbox.ru 
+79216368267 

29 Boikova Irina, Leading researcher in microbiological 
plant protection lab FSBSE VIZR, partner 3 
 

irina_boikova@mail.ru 
+79112581594 

30 Titova Julia, Leading researcher in microbiological plant 
protection lab FSBSE VIZR, partner 3 
 

juli1958@yandex.ru 
+79112309063 

31 Arponen Eini, Programme coordinator, Managing 
Authority 
 

eini.arponen@sefrcbc.fi 
+358 40 631 3606 

32 Kuznetsova Ekaterina, Project expert, Branch Office, 
Managing Authority 
 

ekaterina.kuznetsova@sefrcbc.fi  
+79217594006 
 

33 Bogdanov Andrey, Organic farmer, farm “Rodnie 
Ladoni” 

mail@ladoni.farm  
+79217796706 

34 Zubko Leonid, Representative Of the Association of 
farmers and gardeners of Saint Petersburg and Leningrad 
region 

souzsadovodov@mail.ru  
+79217819029 

 

 

 


